
STAFF REPORT FOR 2014-15 PROPOSED WATER QUALITY FEES 
 
 
Water Code Section 13260 requires each person who discharges waste or proposes to 
discharge waste that could affect the quality of the waters of the state to file a report of waste 
discharge with the appropriate regional water board and to pay an annual fee set by the State 
Water Board, the funds from which are deposited in the Waste Discharge Permit Fund (WDPF).  
Water Code Section 13260 requires the State Water Board to adopt, by emergency regulations, 
an annual schedule of fees for persons discharging waste to the waters of the state.  Water 
Code Section 13260 further requires the State Water Board to adjust the annual fees each fiscal 
year to conform to the revenue levels set forth in the Budget Act.   
 
Financial Condition of the Waste Discharge Permit Fund 
Attachment 1 shows a ten-year analysis of the fund condition for the WDPF.  The FY 2013-14 
beginning balance is $765,000.  Total revenue is approximately $116 million and total 
expenditures are approximately $110.6 million, resulting in a $5.4 million gain with a balance of 
$6.1 million and a fund reserve of 5.6 percent. 
 
The FY 2014-15 beginning balance is approximately $8.9 million.  Under the current fee 
schedule, total revenue is anticipated to be $116.6 million and total expenditures are anticipated 
to be $121.6 million, resulting in a loss of approximately $5.0 million and a balance of           
$3.9 million.  In order to meet budgetary expenditures and end FY 2014-15 with a prudent 
reserve, total revenue needs to be $118.3 million, resulting in an ending balance of 
approximately $5.6 million and a 4.6 percent fund reserve. 
 
Program Expenditures 
Attachment 2 shows the FY 2014-15 projected revenue based on the existing fee schedule, the 
budget for FY 2014-15 along with the projected fee revenue needed to meet anticipated 
budgetary expenditures by program, the cost drivers, and the revenue increases and reductions 
needed by program area to meet budgeted expenditures.  The cost drivers include staff cost 
adjustments, a fund shift to replace expired bond funding for the Groundwater Ambient 
Monitoring Assessment (GAMA) program and a budget augmentation for the 401 Certification 
program.   
 
Proposed Changes 
Ambient Monitoring Surcharges 
In an effort to simplify the fee program and make it easier to understand the total fee for each 
program, staff proposes to convert both the Surface Water Ambient Monitoring Program 
(SWAMP) and GAMA surcharges to redirected charges, similar to Enforcement, Basin Planning, 
TMDL, Health Care, Pro Rata, Beach Monitoring, etc.  SWAMP and GAMA will continue to be 
assessed to only the programs that currently receive the corresponding surcharge.  
 
Dredge and Fill and 401 Certification Fee Structure 
Staff is proposing to revise the Dredge and Fill and 401 Certification program fee structure from 
assessing only an application fee to assessing an application fee and an annual fee for the 
length of the project.  By assessing an annual fee, a project’s cumulative fee will be related to 
the length of time the project is active, making fees more equitable among all projects.  The 
dredging annual fee will be based on the volume actually dredged for that year, in order to avoid 
relying on estimated volumes.  The proposed changes will aid the program’s response to the 
California State Auditor’s Report 2012-120 by accurately tracking payments, ensuring maximum 
collection efforts and verifying permit status.   
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Confined Animal Facilities (CAF) Fee Schedule Options 
The CAF Program was projected to receive a 49.4 percent fee increase in FY 2013-14, but as 
requested by dairy industry representatives, this was reduced to a 27.4 percent increase for   
FY 2013-14 only by reducing the target reserve level of the WDPF.  The $560,000 shortfall in 
CAF FY 2013-14 revenue was covered by the WDPF fund reserve.  Adding the revenue 
shortfall to the CAF budget for FY 2014-15 would require the average fee increase to go up 
from 31.6 percent to 56.6 percent.  Staff is not proposing to add the $560,000 shortfall in 
revenue from FY 2013-14 to the CAF budget for FY 2014-15.   
 
Staff prepared two options that address the effects of the large fee increase needed for           
FY 2014-15.  The different options shift the impacts of the needed increase to different CAF fee 
payer groups.  Currently, CAF facilities certified under a Quality Assurance Program (QAP) or a 
County regulatory program approved by the appropriate Regional Board, receive a 50 percent 
fee reduction.   
 
Option 1A is to keep the existing fee structure, including an unlimited 50 percent QAP fee 
reduction.  This would result in a 33 percent fee increase for all dairies.  Option 1B would also 
keep the existing fee structure, including an unlimited 50 percent QAP fee reduction, but include 
potential revenue from the proposed Dairy Waiver fee (see New Fees section below) in revenue 
projections for FY 2014-15.  This would result in a 30 percent fee increase for all dairies. 
 
Option 2A is to keep the QAP fee reduction at the current rate of 50 percent, but cap the 
maximum fee reduction at $2,500.  This would result in a 20 percent fee increase for all dairies 
except for the dairies with 1,500 or more mature dairy animals and a QAP fee reduction.  Those 
dairies would receive a 60 percent (1,500 – 2,999 animals) or 90 percent (3,000 or more 
animals) fee increase, because their QAP fee reduction would be capped at $2,500.    
 
Option 2B would also keep the QAP fee reduction at the current rate of 50 percent and cap the 
maximum fee reduction at $2,500, but add in potential revenue from the proposed Dairy Waiver 
fee in revenue projections for FY 2014-15.  This would result in a 17 percent fee increase for all 
dairies except for dairies with 3,000 or more mature dairy animals and a QAP fee reduction.  
Those dairies would receive a 55 percent (1,500 – 2,999 animals) or 85 percent (3,000 or more 
animals) fee increase, because their QAP fee reduction would be capped at $2,500. 
 
Attachment 3 shows the effect of all four options on CAF dairy facility fee payers, however, the 
option adopted by the Board would affect all CAF fee payers.  There are currently only two non-
dairy CAF fee payers that receive the QAP reduction, both under $2,500, therefore, they will not 
be affected by the proposed $2,500 cap. 
 
Staff recommends adopting Option 2A.  As support for the WDPF has shifted from General 
Fund to fee support over the past several years, fees have increased significantly and the QAP 
fee reduction amounts have increased proportionally.  Setting a cap for the QAP fee reduction 
will help make fees more equitable across all CAF fee payer categories, including those 
receiving and those not receiving the QAP fee reduction. 
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Proposed Changes by Program 
Waste Discharge Requirements (WDR) 
The WDR program budget for FY 2014-15 is $27.6 million and projected revenue is              
$25.6 million.  The WDR Program needs to generate an additional $2.0 million in revenue to 
meet the FY 2014-15 Budget which translates to an average 7.9 percent increase to all WDR 
fee categories.  
Land Disposal – No Tipping Fee 
The Land Disposal – No Tipping Fee program budget for FY 2014-15 is $11.3 million and 
projected revenue is $10.4 million.  The Land Disposal – No Tipping Fee Program needs to 
generate an additional $985,000 in revenue to meet the FY 2014-15 Budget which translates to 
an average increase of 9.5 percent to all Land Disposal – No Tipping Fee categories. 
 
Land Disposal – Tipping Fee 
The Land Disposal – Tipping Fee program budget for FY 2014-15 is $3.8 million and projected 
revenue is $3.4 million.  The Land Disposal – Tipping Fee Program needs to generate an 
additional $363,000 in revenue to meet the FY 2014-15 Budget which translates to an average 
increase of 10.6 percent to all Land Disposal – Tipping Fee categories. 
 
Dredge and Fill and 401 Certification 
The Dredge and Fill and 401 Certification program budget for FY 2014-15 is $7.1 million and 
projected revenue is $6.0 million.  The Dredge and Fill and 401 Certification Program needs to 
generate an additional $1.2 million in revenue to meet the FY 2014-15 Budget which translates 
to an average increase of 19.7 percent to all Dredge and Fill and 401 Certification categories.  
 
NPDES 
The NPDES program budget for FY 2014-15 is $29.6 million and projected revenue is        
$30.5 million.  As a result of anticipating collecting more revenue than is necessary to meet the 
FY 2014-15 Budget, an average one-time reduction of 3.2 percent will be applied to the 
following NPDES fee categories: Sections 2200(b)(7)(except surcharges) and 2200(b)(9).  This 
reduction is being implemented on a one-year basis because the budgeted expenses are 
expected to increase in FY 2015-16. 
 
Storm Water 
The Storm Water program budget for FY 2014-15 is $29.6 million and projected revenue is 
$32.6 million.  As a result of anticipating collecting more revenue than is necessary to meet the 
FY 2014-15 Budget, an average one-time reduction of 8.9 percent will be applied to the 
following Storm Water fee categories: Sections 2200(b)(1)(A)(except High Speed Rail Authority 
fee), 2200(b)(3) and 2200(b)(4)(A).  This reduction is being implemented on a one-year basis 
because the budgeted expenses are expected to increase in FY 2015-16.    
 
Confined Animal Facilities (CAF) 
The CAF program budget for FY 2014-15 is $4.6 million and projected revenue is $3.5 million.  
The CAF Program needs to generate an additional $1.1 million in revenue to meet the            
FY 2014-15 Budget which translates to an average increase of 31.6 percent to all CAF 
categories. 
 
Irrigated Lands Regulatory Program (ILRP) 
The ILRP program budget for FY 2014-15 is $4.3 million and projected revenue is $4.3 million.  
No change in fees is required for ILRP for FY 2014-15. 
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New Fees 
Cannabis Cultivation  
In FY 2014-15 the State Water Board will be implementing a pilot program to regulate cannabis 
cultivation facilities in Regions 1 and 5 and will therefore need to set a fee structure for 
permittees.  Based on the estimated amount of disturbed acres from known facilities, staff is 
proposing a fee structure to assess an annual fee based on acres cultivated.   
 
High Speed Rail Authority (HSRA) 
For FY 2014-15, the HSRA will pay a storm water Non-Traditional MS4 fee for work being 
performed in multiple counties.   
 
Drinking Water Purveyors 
The Statewide General NPDES Permit for Drinking Water System Discharges is proposed to 
regulate discharges to Waters of the United States that result when water purveyors conduct 
mandated development and maintenance activities in accordance with federal and state 
law.  The statewide permit will supersede existing overlapping regional water board low-threat 
permits for discharges from drinking water systems. The permit will provide regulatory coverage 
for planned and emergency discharges of raw, potable and treated drinking water from drinking 
water systems.  Staff is proposing to assess only an application fee for water systems with 
between 15-999 service connections and an application and annual fee for water systems with 
1,000 or more service connections.   
 
Dairy Waiver 
Staff is proposing to assess a new annual fee to dairy facilities currently enrolled under a waiver 
of waste discharge requirements (WDRs).  The amount of the proposed fees is the same as the 
amount of the fees paid by dairies that have been issued WDRs, because the amount of State 
Water Board and regional water quality control board staff oversight for dairies is approximately 
the same, regardless of whether the dairy has been issued WDRs or a waiver of WDRs.   
 
 
 



WDPF Fund Condition ($000)

 Forecast

 FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 08-09     FY 09-10 FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 12-13 FY 13-14

FY 14-15
No Fee

Changes

FY 14-15
With Fee
Changes

BEGINNING BALANCE $14,244 $19,131 $17,288 $9,795 $8,204 $6,604 $10,774 $6,403 $3,800 $6,144 $6,144
     Prior year adjustments1 $381 $1,247 $1,807 ($56) ($3,010) $2,097 ($1,913) (450) $1,070
     Restricted Revenue2 ($4,104) $2,800 $2,800

Adjusted Beginning Balance $14,625 $20,378 $19,095 $9,739 $5,194 $8,701 $8,861 $5,953 $765 $8,944 $8,944

Revenue
     Regulatory Fees $60,561 $62,435 $60,958 $77,340 $74,902 $74,864 $97,064 $99,037 $115,619 $116,244 $117,945
     Other3 $2,968 $2,622 $3,038 $2,027 $900 $630 $2,647 $393 $400 $400 $400
Total Revenue $63,529 $65,057 $63,996 $79,367 $75,802 $75,494 $99,711 $99,430 $116,019 $116,644 $118,345

Expenditures
     Water Bd. State Operations $58,726 $67,651 $72,977 $80,597 $74,079 $72,693 $101,546 $100,480 $109,041 $117,945 $117,945
     Water Recycling4 $262 $700
     Marijuana (Cannabis) BCP5 $2,300 $2,300
     Regional Water Planning6 $500 $500
     Other State Operations7 $297 $496 $319 $305 $313 $728 $623 $841 $900 $900 $900
Total Expenditures $59,023 $68,147 $73,296 $80,902 $74,392 $73,421 $102,169 $101,583 $110,641 $121,645 $121,645

Gain/(Loss) $4,506 ($3,090) ($9,300) ($1,535) $1,410 $2,073 ($2,458) ($2,153) $5,378 ($5,001) ($3,300)

ENDING BALANCE $19,131 $17,288 $9,795 $8,204 $6,604 $10,774 $6,403 $3,800 $6,144 $3,942 $5,644

Fund Reserve 32.4% 25.4% 13.4% 10.1% 8.9% 14.7% 6.3% 3.7% 5.6% 3.2% 4.6%

Footnotes:

Forecast

1  Most adjustments represent unspent contract dollars that revert to the Fund.  
2  Restricted revenue is revenue received from fines and penalties that must be expended on cleanup and abatement activities.  
3  Other revenue includes fines and penalties, interest from the state’s pooled money investment fund, and escheat from unclaimed checks.
   Forecast years do not include escheat or revenue from fines and penalties.
4  Legislative Augmentation for Water Recycling.
5  BCP for enforcement of water quality violations by marijuana (cannabis) cultivation.  Funded by revenue received from fines and penatlies.

7  Other state operations includes appropriations for Cal/EPA, FI$CAL, and the State Controller’s Office.

6  Legislative Augmentation for Regional Water Planning - Salinas Valley funded by revenue received from fines and penalty. 
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WDPF Budget Cost Drivers
FY 2014-15 ($000)

WDPF Program
FY 13-14

Base
Budget1

Staff Cost 
Adjustments2

BCP &
Program

Adjustments

GAMA
Fund
Shift

FY 14-15
Budget3

Revenue
Forecast
FY 14-15

Forecasted
FY 14-15
Revenue 
Increase /
(Decrease)

Total 
Revenue
FY 14-15

Average 
Program 
Percent 
Change4

WDR $24,358 $1,446 $35 $1,748 $27,587 $25,560 $2,028 $27,587 7.9%

LD - No Tipping Fee $10,018 $595 $14 $719 $11,346 $10,361 $985 $11,346 9.5%

LD - Tipping Fee $3,358 $199 $5 $241 $3,803 $3,440 $363 $3,803 10.6%

401 Cert $5,070 $1,042 $990 $0 $7,102 $5,935 $1,167 $7,102 19.7%

NPDES $28,097 $1,492 $38 $0 $29,627 $30,526 ($898) $29,627 -2.9%

Storm Water $28,033 $1,489 $38 $0 $29,560 $32,612 ($3,051) $29,560 -9.4%

CAF $4,068 $241 $6 $292 $4,607 $3,502 $1,106 $4,607 31.6%

ILRP $4,049 $256 $6 $0 $4,312 $4,310 $2 $4,312 0.0%

TOTAL $107,051 $6,761 $1,133 $3,000 $117,945 $116,244 $1,701 $117,945 1.5%

Footnotes: 4.6%
1  Includes redirected expenditures for SWAMP/GAMA, Basin Planning, TMDL, enforcement, fee unit and pro rata $5,644
2 Includes employee compensation, retirement, health care costs and pro rata
3 Base budget plus staff cost adjustments, program adjustments and GAMA fund shift.
4 Actual fee rates may vary from percentage shown for overall program categories.

FY 13-14 Primary Expense Changes: Change Amount:
GAMA Fund Shift $3,000,000
Pay Letter 14-17 $2,700,000
Health Care $1,813,000
2% Salary Increase $1,005,239
401 Certification Positions $983,000
Pro Rata Increase $800,000
Retirement (Section 3.60) $443,000
Delta Stewardship $150,000

$10,894,239

Target Fund Reserve Percent
Target Fund Reserve Amount
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WDPF Confined Animal Facilities (CAF)
FY 2014-15 Fee Options

Table 1A
# of Animals FY 13-14 FY 14-15 % Change Permits FY 13-14 FY 14-15 % Change Permits

3,000+ $9,960 $13,248 33% 47 $4,980 $6,624 33% 78
1,500 to 2,999 $6,225 $8,279 33% 91 $3,112 $4,140 33% 151
700 to 1,499 $2,988 $3,974 33% 220 $1,494 $1,987 33% 218
300 to 699 $1,494 $1,987 33% 206 $747 $994 33% 146

Less than 300 $747 $994 33% 196 $373 $497 33% 27

Table 1B
# of Animals FY 13-14 FY 14-15 % Change Permits FY 13-14 FY 14-15 % Change Permits

3,000+ $9,960 $12,931 30% 47 $4,980 $6,466 30% 78
1,500 to 2,999 $6,225 $8,082 30% 91 $3,112 $4,041 30% 151
700 to 1,499 $2,988 $3,879 30% 220 $1,494 $1,940 30% 218
300 to 699 $1,494 $1,940 30% 206 $747 $970 30% 146

Less than 300 $747 $970 30% 196 $373 $485 30% 27

Table 2A
# of Animals FY 13-14 FY 14-15 % Change Permits FY 13-14 FY 14-15 % Change Permits

3,000+ $9,960 $11,952 20% 47 $4,980 $9,452 90% 78
1,500 to 2,999 $6,225 $7,470 20% 91 $3,112 $4,970 60% 151
700 to 1,499 $2,988 $3,586 20% 220 $1,494 $1,793 20% 218
300 to 699 $1,494 $1,792 20% 206 $747 $896 20% 146

Less than 300 $747 $896 20% 196 $373 $448 20% 27

Table 2B
# of Animals FY 13-14 FY 14-15 % Change Permits FY 13-14 FY 14-15 % Change Permits

3,000+ $9,960 $11,696 17% 47 $4,980 $9,196 85% 78
1,500 to 2,999 $6,225 $7,310 17% 91 $3,112 $4,810 55% 151
700 to 1,499 $2,988 $3,509 17% 220 $1,494 $1,755 17% 218
300 to 699 $1,494 $1,755 17% 206 $747 $878 17% 146

Less than 300 $747 $877 17% 196 $373 $438 17% 27
* Based on an estimate of 150 dairy facilities currently enrolled in waivers of waste discharge, at an average of 
330 animals per facility. 

CAF Dairy - No QAP CAF Dairy - 50% QAP and $2,500 QAP Cap

Option 1A
Status Quo (50% QAP)

Option 2A 
50% QAP and $2,500 QAP Cap

Option 2B - Waiver Revenue*
50% QAP and $2,500 QAP Cap

CAF Dairy - No QAP CAF Dairy - 50% QAP and $2,500 QAP Cap

CAF Dairy - No QAP CAF Dairy - 50% QAP

Option 1B - Waiver Revenue*
Status Quo (50% QAP)

CAF Dairy - No QAP CAF Dairy - 50% QAP

* Based on an estimate of 150 dairy facilities currently enrolled in waivers of waste discharge, at an average of 
330 animals per facility. 
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